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1. BACKGROUND

Further to the meeting of the IPPC Open-Ended Working Group on ePhyto Certification, which was
held in Seoul, Korea from 7 to 10 June 2011, the Working Group on Harmonization of ISPM 12-
Subgroup A on Botanical and Pests Names (WG2-SGA) worked via e-mail on the issues described
below.

Possible lists of codes for scientific names of plants and pests to be used for ePhyto should fulfil
certain criteria. The following criteria were formulated:

The list should be as complete as possible (worldwide rather than regional coverage)
The names in the list should have been verified

The taxonomic system used in the list should be a common one

Synonyms or old names should be included in the list

Pathovars should be included in the list

Preferably there should be a link in the list with common names

The lists should be easily accessible

The list should be easily maintained or missing names be added

Based on these criteria possible candidates were suggested by the members of the WG2-SGA,
resulting in a short list of candidates. The members of the WG2-SGA then expressed their preferences
and a candidate was selected based on the opinion of the members.

The possible candidates considered were: CABI list (pests and plant names), USDA list-United States
Department of Agriculture (only plants, no pests), IPNI list - International Plant Names Index (only
plants, no pests) EPPO list - European and Mediterranean Plant Protection Organization (pests and
plant names).

From these candidates the EPPO list was highly preferred by the members of the WG2-SGA because
this list fulfils all criteria, whereas most other lists did not match with one or often more than one
criterion.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE WG2-SGA

The WG2-SGA considers the EPPO list of plants and plant pests to be the most comprehensive list
currently available, as it includes codes for each pest and plant name.

3. RATIONALE

The EPPO codes are easily accessible at |ttp:/eppo.org/DATABASES/eppt/eppt.htm and are free of
charges. However, to receive an electronic version of all names and codes available, a subscription is
needed. Subscribers can also propose additions to the list.

The EPPO list uses a common taxonomic system, containing synonyms, old names, pathovars and
common names. The EPPO secretariat is willing to add names to the list upon request, in this way the
list can be kept updated and complete.
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APPENDIX 1

PARTICIPANTS LIST

Name

Email address

Nico Horn (facilitator)

n.m.horn@mininv.nl

Fitzroy White

fswhite@moa.gov.im

Salah Yousseff

salah.yousseff@gmail.com

Josiah Syanda

jsyanda@kephis.org; j[syanda@gmail.com

David Nowell

Dave.nowell@fao.org

J.A.Oluitan

jeremiaholuitan@yahoo.co.uk

Olusola Wintola

winsol2004@yaho0.co.uk

Paola Cabrera Hickmann

paola.cabrera@sag.gob.cl

Takahara Shinichi

takaharas@pps.maiff.go.jp

J.P. Singh

|.p.singh@nic.in

Chortip Saiyapongse

annsalya@yahoo.com

Note: For full contact details see Appendix 3 of the Report of the IPPC Open-Ended Working Group on Electronic
Phytosanitary Certification of the Seoul meeting:
https://www.ippc.int/index.php?id=1110798&tx_publication_pil[showUid]=2181766&frompage=1110892&type=publicati

on&subtype=&L =0#item
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